

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE
DISTRICT OF VERMONT

ENTERGY NUCLEAR VERMONT)
YANKEE, LLC and ENTERGY NUCLEAR)
OPERATIONS, INC.,)
Plaintiffs)

v.)

PETER SHUMLIN ,in his official capacity as)
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF)
VERMONT; WILLIAM SORRELL, in his)
official capacity as the ATTORNEY)
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF VERMONT;)
and JAMES VOLZ, JOHN BURKE, and)
DAVID COEN, in their official capacities)
as members of THE VERMONT PUBLIC)
SERVICE BOARD,)
Defendants)

) Docket No. 1:11-cv-99

) **HEARING REQUESTED**

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Of Counsel:

Kathleen M. Sullivan, Esq.
Robert Juman, Esq.
Sanford I. Weisburst, Esq.
William B. Adams, Esq.
Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10010
(212) 849-7000

Robert B. Hemley, Esq.
Matthew B. Byrne, Esq.
Gravel and Shea PC
76 St. Paul Street, 7th Floor
P.O. Box 369
Burlington, VT 05402-0369
rhemley@gravelshea.com
mbyrne@gravelshea.com
(802) 658-0220

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs
Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Introduction.....	1
Legal and Factual Background	5
A. The Parties And The Vermont Yankee Station	5
B. The Atomic Energy Act’s Preemptive Force.....	6
C. Vermont’s Assertion Of Regulatory Authority Over Operation Of The Vermont Yankce Station.....	9
Argument	13
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	14
A. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On Their Claim That The Challenged Vermont Laws Are Preempted Under The Atomic Energy Act And Nuclear Waste Policy Act.....	14
1. Vermont Is Preempted From Shutting Down The Operation Of An Existing, Federally Licensed Nuclear Power Plant	15
2. Vermont Is Preempted From Shutting Down A Nuclear Power Plant Based On Radiological Safety Concerns.....	18
3. ENVY Has Not Waived Its Right To Assert Federal Preemption Under The 2002 MOU.....	26
B. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On Their Federal Power Act Preemption Claim.....	30
C. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On Their Claim That The Vermont Laws Violate The Commerce Clause.....	33
II. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	34
A. Irreparable Harm From Loss Of The Vermont Yankee Station’s Skilled Workforce	35
B. Irreparable Harm From Preparation For The Fall 2011 Refueling Outage	38
C. Irreparable Monetary Losses From A “Temporary” Shutdown That May Be Irreversible	42

D. Irreparable Harm From Loss Of Long-Term Power Contracts44

III. THE BALANCE OF THE HARDSHIPS WEIGHS HEAVILY IN FAVOR OF A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION46

IV. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....46

A. Loss Of Jobs47

 1. Consensus Study.....47

 2. IBEW Study.....48

 3. Effects On Other Employers.....48

B. Lower Tax Revenue.....49

C. Higher Power Prices51

D. Lower Electrical System Reliability.....53

E. Increased Greenhouse Gas Emissions55

F. No Environmental Benefit From Shutdown.....57

G. Loss Of Charitable Contributions.....59

H. Yankee Rowe Experience.....59

HEARING REQUESTED.....61

CONCLUSION.....61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alger v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 917 A.2d 508 (Vt. 2007).....	40
<i>Beal v. Stern</i> , 184 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1999)	45
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	32, 33
<i>Brown v. Windham Ne. Supervisory Union</i> , No. 2:05-CV-329, 2006 WL 2548198 (D. Vt. Aug. 31, 2006)	26
<i>Inv. Props., Inc. v. Lyttle</i> , 739 A.2d 1222 (1999).....	28
<i>Chioffi v. City of Winooski</i> , 676 A.2d 786 (Vt. 1996).....	40
<i>Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Conn. Coalition Against Millstone v. Conn. Siting Council</i> , 942 A.2d 345 (Conn. 2008)	8
<i>Cnty. of Nassau v. Levitt</i> , 524 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Cnty. of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 728 F.2d 52 (2d Cir. 1984)	15, 18
<i>Donohue v. Paterson</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 306 (N.D.N.Y. 2010).....	40
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	21
<i>Entergy Ark., Inc., v. Nebraska</i> , 210 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 2000)	40
<i>Entergy La., Inc. v. La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 539 U.S. 39 (2003).....	30, 31
<i>F. & M. Schaefer Corp. v. C. Schmidt & Sons, Inc.</i> , 597 F.2d 814 (2d Cir. 1979)	13
<i>FPC v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205 (1964).....	29

Hughes v. Oklahoma,
441 U.S. 322 (1979).....32

Jackson Dairy, Inc. v. H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc.,
596 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1979) 13

John B. Hull, Inc. v. Waterbury Petroleum Prods.,
588 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1978)34

Long Island Lighting Co. v. County of Suffolk,
628 F. Supp. 654 (E.D.N.Y. 1986)16, 19, 42, 51

Me. Yankee Atomic Power Co. v. Bonsey,
107 F. Supp. 2d 47 (D. Me. 2000)29

Me. Yankee Atomic Power Co. v. Me. Pub. Util. Comm'n,
581 A.2d 799 (Me. 1990)19

Metro. Taxicab Bd. of Trade v. City of New York,
615 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2010) 13

Miss. Power & Light Co. v. Miss. ex rel. Moore,
487 U.S. 354 (1988)..... 29-31

Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty.,
554 U.S. 527 (2008).....30

N.Y. State Energy Research & Dev. Auth. v. Nuclear Fuel Servs., Inc.,
561 F. Supp. 954 (W.D.N.Y. 1983).....28

Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg,
476 U.S. 953 (1986).....30, 31

Nat'l Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Sorrell,
72 F. Supp. 2d 449 (D. Vt. 1999), *vacated on other grounds*, 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001) ..40

Nemer Jeep-Eagle, Inc. v. Jeep-Eagle Sales Corp.,
992 F.2d 430 (2d Cir. 1993)34, 45

New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire,
455 U.S. 331 (1982).....29, 32

Olympic Pipe Line Co. v. City of Seattle,
437 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2006)28

Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality,
511 U.S. 93 (1994).....32

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conserv. & Dev. Comm'n,
461 U.S. 190 (1983).....*passim*

Pennsylvania v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
No. 1:09-CV-0821, 2010 WL 456810 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 1, 2010)..... 8

Philadelphia v. New Jersey,
437 U.S. 617 (1978).....32

Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish County v. Dynegy Power Mktg., Inc.,
384 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2004)30

Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cty. Washington v. FERC,
471 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2006)21

Reuters Ltd. v. United Press International, Inc.,
903 F.2d 904 (2d Cir. 1990)44

Rex Med. L.P. v. Angiotech Pharm., Inc.,
No. 10 Civ. 8746, 2010 WL 4977775 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2010)44

Rioux v. Ryegate Brick Co.,
47 A. 406 (Vt. 1900).....26

Roso-Lino Beverage Distributions, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.,
749 F.2d 124 (2d Cir. 1984) 42-43

Semmes Motors, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.
429 F.2d 1197, 1205 (2d Cir. 1970)42

Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Nielson,
376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004), cert. denied sub nom. *Nielson v. Private Fuel Storage, LLC*,
546 U.S. 1060 (2005).....7, 17, 19, 20

Sperry v. Fla. ex rel. Fla. Bar,
373 U.S. 379 (1963).....17

St. Albans Coop. Creamery, Inc. v. Glickman,
68 F. Supp. 2d 380 (D. Vt. 1999) 33-34

Tex. Commercial Energy v. TXU Energy, Inc.,
413 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2005)31

In re UPC Vt. Wind, LLC,
969 A.2d 144 (Vt. 2009).....27

Young v. Coloma-Agaran,
340 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2003)17

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2021(c).....7, 15

16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1)29

16 U.S.C. § 824d(a).....29

10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(1)(i).....41

Miscellaneous

Entergy Nuclear Generation Co.,
116 F.E.R.C. P 61101, 2006 WL 2126693 (2006) 31

Letter from Office of the Attorney General to Peter Welch, President Pro Tempore of the
Vermont Senate,
2004 WL 1737093 (Apr. 30, 2004) 9
